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Contract No. 4400001465  

Retainer Contract for Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS)  

Traffic-Incident Management (TIM) Program Transportation  

Management (TMCs) Operations Staffing Support  

And Systems Engineering (SE)  
Statewide 

 

Q. Under Minimum Personnel Requirements, which if any of the stated requirements may be 

met through a Sub-consultant?   

 

A.  All requirements must be met by the prime consultant. 

 

Q. Under Minimum Personnel Requirements, Item No. 2, can an individual possessing current 

P.T.O.E. certification and a P.E. in another state be considered, with requirement that 

Louisiana P.E. be obtained prior to contract execution?   

 

A. This requirement must be met at the time of submittal. 

Note:  The requirement for PTOE certification in Minimum Personnel Requirement No. 2 has 

been removed.  See Addendum No. 2. 

 

Q. Under Minimum Personnel Requirements, Item No. 4, do these Professional Engineers also 

need to be registered in Louisiana, or will a current P.E. in another state be sufficient at the 

time of the submittal?   

 

A. All engineers used to meet the Minimum Personnel Requirements must be registered in the 

State of Louisiana at the time of submittal.           

 

Q. Under Minimum Personnel Requirements, Item No. 4, can the requirement for Items 4a and 

4b be met by the same individual if the individual possess the required four years of 

experience for both systems engineering analyses for ITS and design of ITS systems?   

 

A. The requirements for MPR Item Nos. 4a and 4b can be met by the same individual. 

 

Q.  May a traffic engineer with a minimum of five years of experience in incident 

management be substituted for a “transportation planner” in response to this RFQ?   

 

A.  A traffic engineer who is also a transportation planner with a minimum of five years 

experience in incident management may be considered for this requirement.  AICP 

certification is not a requirement for the transportation planner. 

 

Q.  If the prime consultant meets all of the staffing requirements per the RFQ, are sub-

consultants allowed to be included to provide additional resources to meet 

LADOTD’s project objectives?  

 

A.  No.  Use of sub-consultants is not allowed on this contract.  


